RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION REGARDING CERTAIN CHANGES TO COLORADO SPRINGS UTILITIES' UTILITIES RULES AND REGULATIONS

WHEREAS, the voters of Colorado Springs approved Issue 2A on November 7, 2017; and

WHEREAS, Issue 2A implements a number of changes to Chapter 14, Article 8 of the Colorado Springs City Code and establishes, among other provisions, the Stormwater service fees applicable to residential and non-residential residents, effective July 1, 2018, and authorizes the City of Colorado Springs ("City") to contract with Colorado Springs Utilities ("Utilities") for the invoicing, billing, and collecting (collectively "billing") of residential Stormwater service fees; and

WHEREAS, Utilities proposed modifications to the Utilities Rules and Regulations ("URR") section of its tariff in order to create consistency and avoid any ambiguity with the Issue 2A and City Code changes it adopted; and

WHEREAS, Utilities' proposed URR changes do not adversely impact any Utilities customers because the changes only acknowledge and clarify Utilities' authority and obligation to comply with Issue 2A and are presented to facilitate the billing of residential Stormwater service fees by July 1, 2018, as established by Issue 2A; and

WHEREAS, City Code section 12.1.107(D)(2)(f) provides that the City Council may change any tariff provision which City Council, in its discretion, deems to be appropriate, provided, that the change has no adverse impact on customers; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the proposed modifications to the URR will not adversely impact other customers; and

WHEREAS, the proposed modifications to the URR are just, reasonable, sufficient and not unduly discriminatory and allow Utilities to continue to operate in the best interest of all of its customers; and

WHEREAS, Colorado Springs Utilities has proposed to make the URR changes effective June 1, 2018.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS:

Section 1: That Colorado Springs Utilities Tariff, City Council Volume No. 5, Utilities Rules and Regulations shall be revised as follows:

Effective June 1, 2018:

	City Council Vol. No. 5	
Sheet No.	Sheet Title	Cancels Sheet No.
Second Restated Sheet No. 12	General	First Restated Sheet No. 12
First Restated Sheet No. 24	General	Restated Sheet No. 24
First Restated Sheet No. 25	General	Restated Sheet No. 25
Original Sheet No. 25.1	General	
First Restated Sheet No. 49	General	Restated Sheet No. 49

Section 2: The attached tariff sheets are hereby approved and adopted.

Dated at Colorado Springs, Colorado, this May 8, 2018.

ATTEST:

City Council President

Sarah B. Johnson, City Clerk